P. S. Res. No. 230

Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Senate

Pasay City

Nineteenth Congress

First Regular Session

RESOLUTION NO. 20

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING JESUS IS LORD CHURCH ON ITS 44TH FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY ON 29 OCTOBER 2022

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church will be celebrating its 44th Anniversary on 29 October 2022 at the Bulacan Sports Complex in Malolos City, Bulacan;

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church was established in 1978 by fifteen (15) students from the Polytechnic University of the Philippines. Since then, the Church has expanded continuously, and now has chapters across different provinces nationwide and churches in more than 70 countries and territories abroad;

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church, consistent with its mission, continues to bring all peoples to the kingdom of the living God regardless of race, status, belief and religious affiliation through the saving, healing, delivering, and transforming power of the Lord Jesus Christ: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved, by the Senate of the Philippines, To congratulate the Jesus is Lord Church on its 44th Anniversary on 29 October 2022 and recognize its contribution to the country's moral recovery, and its vibrant work in community development and nation-building.

Adopted,

MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI IUAN President of the Senate

This Resolution was adopted by the Senate on September 27, 2022.

ATO N TUG Jr. Secretan

0